The population for this study is 7802 members, which comprises staff of Guinness Nigeria Plc., 
Nigeria Bottling Company Plc., Nigeria Brewery Plc., and International Breweries Plc. This was 
because the subject matter affected all staff of the firms being studied. For this study, the sample 

size is three hundred and sixty six (366). This was determined by using Freund and Williams's 
sample size determination formula. (See table 2 below for clarification). A total number of 366 
respondents therefore were used for this study from the selected brewery firms in Edo, Anambra 
and Enugu State respectively.